OWNER’S MANUAL
NEW CHI LAVA® 1” VOLCANIC LAVA
CERAMIC HAIRSTYLING IRON
GF8269
Owner’s Instructions
Before operating the appliance, please read these
instructions carefully and keep them for future reference.
FAROUK SYSTEMS, INC.

1.  PRODUCT: NEW CHI LAVA 1” VOLCANIC LAVA CERAMIC
                            HAIRSTYLING IRON
2.  TYPE DESIGNATION: GF8269
3.  ELECTRICAL RATING: 110-240V, 50/60HZ, 45W
ON/OFF
SWITCH
1” VOLCANIC LAVA
CERAMIC PLATES
3
DESCRIPTIONS 	 WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or
	 injury to persons:
1.	 When not in use, unplug the iron. Allow it to cool and store in a
	 safe, dry location.
2.	 This iron is hot when in use. Do not let eyes or bare skin touch
	 heated surfaces.
3.	 Do not place the heated iron directly on any surface while it is hot,
	 other than a thermal mat.
4.	 Never leave the appliance unattended while plugged in.
5.	 Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by,
	 on, or near children or individuals with certain disabilities.
6.	 This iron is intended to be used only on head hair.
7.	 Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in
	 this manual.
8.	 Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug.
9.	 Never allow the power supply cord to be pulled, jerked, strained,
	 twisted, or severely bent, especially at the plug connections. The
	 foregoing may damage the cord, including at or near the high flex point
	 of entry into the appliance, causing it to rupture and short. Handle the
	 cord carefully for longer life.
10.	 Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not wrap the cord
	 around the appliance.
11.	 Never drop or insert any object(s) into any opening in the appliance.
12.	 Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol spray products are
	 being used or where oxygen is being administered.
13.	 Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.
14.	 Never use while sleeping.
15.	 Do not operate with voltage converter.
16.	 This appliance is provided with a protective device that may make it
	 inoperable under some abnormal conditions (such as immersion of
	 the appliance).
17.	 If appliance is not working properly, return it to Customer Service for
	 examination and possible replacement under warranty.
18.	 While heating or cooling the appliance, never place it on a soft surface,
	 such as a bed, couch, or carpet.
19.	 Do not use hot plates near eyes, skin or other heat sensitive areas.
20.	 Do not leave iron in hot humid places.
21. Discontinue use immediately and unplug if iron becomes too hot or
	 malfunctions in any way.
4
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
This appliance is for: 110-240V, 50/60HZ, 45W
When plugging the appliance into the outlet prior to use, be aware
that the appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the
other). As a safety feature this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one
way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still
does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat
this safety feature.
BASIC OPERATIONS
1. Plug appliance into the correct power source.
2. Turn the iron on by sliding the power switch to the ON position.
3. Turn the iron off by sliding the power switch to the OFF position.
4. Unplug the iron directly from the wall; do not pull on the cord.

1.  PRODUCT: NEW CHI LAVA 1” VOLCANIC LAVA CERAMIC
                            HAIRSTYLING IRON
2.  TYPE DESIGNATION: GF8269
3.  ELECTRICAL RATING: 110-240V, 50/60HZ, 45W
INTERRUPTOR
DE ESPERA
DESCRIPTIONS
PLACA DE
CERÁMICA DE LAVA
VOLCÁNICA DE 1”
19
ADVERTENCIA: Para reducer el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocución,
incendio ó lesiones a alguna persona:
1.   Cuando no este en uso, desconéctelo. Permita al aparato enfriarse
      y guárdelo en un lugar seguro y seco.
2.   Esta plancha se calienta cuando esta en uso. No deje que sus ojos
      ó la piel estén en contacto con las superficies calientes.
3.   No coloque el modelador caliente directamente sobre ninguna
      superficie, excepto que sea un paño térmico.
4.   Un aparato nunca debe estar desatendido cuando este conectado.
5.   Estricta supervisión es necesaria cuando este aparato es utilizado
      por, ó cerca de niños ó personas con ciertas discapacidades.
6.   Esta plancha es para utilizarse solo sobre el cabello de la cabeza.
7.   Utilice este dispositivo solo para su uso tal y como se describe en
      este manual.
8.   Nunca opere este aparato si el cable ó enchufe esta dañado.
9.   Nunca permita que el cable de alimentación sea jalado, torcido,
      forzado, con tiron, rigurosamente doblado, especialmente en las
      conexiones del enchufe. Lo anterior puede dañar el cable,
      incluso en la junta flexible de entrada del dispositivo o cerca de
      esta, y provocar un cortocircuito o que el cable se rompa. Manipule
      el cable cuidadosamente para una vida mas larga.
10. Mantenga el cable fuera de las superficies calientes. No enrolle el
      cable alrededor del aparato.
11. Nunca deje caer ó inserte ningún objeto(s) en cualquier apertura.
12. No utilice al aire libre ó donde son utilizados productos en aerosol ó
      el oxigeno es administrado.
13. No utilice una extensión de cable con este aparato.
14. Nunca se utilice mientras duerme.
15. Nunca lo opere con un convertidor de voltaje.
16. Este aparato esta provisto de un dispositivo que puede ser inviable
      en virtud de algunas condiciones anormales (tales como una
      inmersión del aparato).
17. Si no esta trabajando apropiadamente, ó se ha caído, dañado ó
      caído dentro del agua, regrese el aparato a algún centro de servicio
      para ser revisado o reparado.
18. Nunca deje el dispositivo sobre una superficie suave, incluidos tela
      o cuero, como una cama o sofá.
19. No use las placas cenca de los ojos u otras áreas sensibles.
20. No deje la plancha en lugares húmedos ni mojados.
21. Deje de usar la plancha de inmediato si se calienta demasiado, o
      tiene algún problema de funcionamiento.
20
GUARDE ÉSTAS INSTRUCCIONES
INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
Éste aparato utiliza corriente a: 110-240V, 50/60HZ, 45W